verified by the lawyers, 25,582 restricted Shares have been granted to three incentive
participants but not yet unlocked, and the number of restricted Shares to be repurchased and
cancelled is 25,582 shares. Among which, the Company shall repurchase the restricted Shares
granted to two of the incentive participants who are the objects in the first grant of the 2019
Restricted Share Incentive Scheme but not yet unlocked at the repurchase price of RMB26.55
per share, while the Company shall repurchase the restricted Shares granted to one of the
incentive participants who is the object of the reserved portion of 2019 Restricted Share
Incentive Scheme and has resigned but not yet unlocked at the repurchase price of RMB31.46
per share.

3. Source of funds for the Repurchase and Cancellation of the Restricted Shares

All funds used by the Company for the repurchase are self-owned funds of the Company.

II. Changes of the Shareholding Structure of the Company after the Repurchase and
Cancellation

Nature of shares Before the change Change After the change
Number

of shares
(Share)

Proportion
(%) (Share)

Number
of shares

(Share)
Proportion

(%)

I. Circulating shares
subject to selling
restrictions 207,892,024 23.83 -25,582 207,866,442 23.82

Locked shares held
by senior
management 203,369,674 23.31 0 203,369,674 23.31

Restricted shares
under the
incentive scheme 4,522,350 0.52 -25,582 4,496,768 0.52

II. Circulating shares
not subject to
selling
restrictions 664,617,066 76.17 0 664,617,066 76.18

RMB ordinary
shares (A shares) 541,492,266 62.06 0 541,492,266 62.06

Overseas-listed
foreign shares
(H shares) 123,124,800 14.11 0 123,124,800 14.11

III. Total number of
shares 872,509,090 100 -25,582 872,483,508 100

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 3 –

III. Effect of the Repurchase and Cancellation on the Company

The repurchase and cancellation will not have any material impact on the financial

position and operating results of the Company without prejudice to the interests of the

Company and the Shareholders. The management of the Company will continue to work

diligently and strive to create value for Shareholders.

IV. Opinions of Independent Non-Executive Directors

The independent non-executive Directors unanimously agreed that the Company shall

repurchase and cancel the restricted Shares granted to three incentive participants who have